The distribution rate on the NSS is based on a floating rate of the average mid-rate for bills with a term of

six months plus a margin of 3.90% (2022: 3.90%).

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Variable rate instruments 2023  2022

Related Party Receivable   262,811,946   259,655,059

Nufarm Step-up Securities (251,000,000) (251,000,000)

Related Party Payable   (28,000,000)   (28,000,000)

  (16,188,054)   (19,344,941)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company does not hedge the exposures to interest rate risk on the cash and loan receivable balances.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant. The sensitivity is calculated on the net debt at 30 September 2023. This

analysis is performed on the same basis for 30 September 2022.

Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt levels can vary during the period. The analysis

is performed on the same basis for 30 September 2022.

Impact on profit and loss and equity 2023   2022

100 bp increase (116,554) (139,284)

100 bp decrease 116,554 139,284

NOTE 4: SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company acts as a financing company for the Nufarm Limited Group. It operates solely within the

financing industry in New Zealand. It is listed in both Australia and New Zealand as the Nufarm Step-up

Securities were issued to holders in both countries.

The Directors have considered the application of NZ IFRS 8 Operating segments and are of the opinion that

the operations of the Company are substantially similar to one another and that the risks and returns of

these operations are likewise similar. Resource allocation and the management of the operation is

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

NOTE 15: PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In prior years, the Company recognised the tax benefit received from distributions on the Nufarm Step-up

Securities in equity, on the basis that the distribution was recorded in equity. As a result of diversity in

practice relating to accounting for income tax consequences of dividends, NZ IAS 12 Income Taxes was

amended as part of the Annual Improvements to IFRS 2015 -2017 Cycle. The amendment clarified that the

entity recognises the income tax consequences of dividends according to where it has recognised the past

transactions or events that generated the distributable profit. As the profits distributed were generated

from transactions recognised in profit or loss, the tax consequences from the Step-up Securities

distributions should have been recognised in profit or loss.

The amendment was effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and was required to be

applied retrospectively to dividends recognised on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period.

Note

2022

As previously

reported Correction

2022

Restated

$ $ $

Restatement of comprehensive income

Income tax (expense) / benefit (2,686,188) 2,758,025 71,837

Profit for the year 8,555,458 2,758,025 11,313,483

Total comprehensive income 8,555,458 2,758,025 11,313,483

Equity

Profit for the year 8,555,458 2,758,025 11,313,483

Tax effect of Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution 2,758,025 (2,758,025) -

Transactions with security holders in their capacity as

security holders - distributions (7,518,053) (2,758,025) (10,276,078)

Earnings per share 85.55 27.58 113.13

NOTE 16: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

The Company paid a distribution on the NSS of $9,586,962 on 16 October 2023 and set the interest rate of

8.31980% for the next distribution (scheduled 15 April 2024).

There has been no other matter or circumstance, which has arisen since 30 September 2023 that has

significantly affected or may significantly affect:

(a) the operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 September 2023, of the Company, or

(b) the results of those operations, or

(c) the state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to 30 September 2023, of the Company.

- 28 -